



April 2016

Freedom of Information Request Reference N°: FOI 000980/16

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 2nd March 2016 in which you sought access to the following information:

- 1 How many people have been arrested for the following crimes:
 - Murder
 - Rape
 - All sexual offences
 - Robbery
 - Burglary
 - Total crime

- 2 I would like these arrest totals broken down by calendar years 2015, 2014, 2013, 2012, 2011.

- 3 I would also like a breakdown by nationality.

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

Response to your Request

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

2011 Murder	Count
British/England/UK	19
Latvia	1
Romania	3
Total	23

2012 Murder	Count
British/England/UK	22
South Africa	1
Poland	2
Total	25

2013 Murder	Count
British/England/UK	8
Lithuania	3
Total	11

2014 Murder	Count
British/England/UK	17
Iraq	1

Irish Republic	1
Latvia	2
Lithuania	3
Portugal	2
Romania	1
Total	27

2015 Murder	Count
British/England/UK	11
Eire	1
England	3
Irish Republic	1
Poland	1
Total	17

2011 Rape	Count
Afghanistan	1
Algeria	2
British/England/UK	256
East Timor	1
England	2
Ghana	1
Iraq	4
Irish Republic	1
Lithuania	10
Mauritius	1
Namibia	1
Netherlands	1
Poland	3
Portugal	3
Romania	2
South Africa	1
Turkey	2
Total	292

2012 Rape	Count
Afghanistan	1
Chile	2
British/England/UK	195
Eritrea	1
India	1
Latvia	2
Lithuania	7
Nigeria	1
Poland	1
Portugal	10
Slovakia	1
Spain	1
Trinidad And Tobago	1
Turkey	1

Zimbabwe	1
Total	226

2013 Rape	Count
Albania	2
Austria	1
Bangladesh	1
British/England/UK	235
Eire	1
Gambia	1
Guinea-Bissau	1
Hungary	1
India	1
Iran	1
Irish Republic	1
Kosovo	1
Lithuania	4
Poland	3
Portugal	2
South Africa	2
Sri Lanka	1
Turkey	2
Wales	1
Total	262

2014 Rape	Count
British/England/UK	212
Bulgaria	1
China (People's Rep. of)	1
Congo	1
England	1
Italy	4
Latvia	2
Lithuania	4
Poland	1
Portugal	8
Portuguese East Africa	1
Portuguese Guinea	1
Portuguese West Africa	1
Romania	1
Tunisia	1
Uganda	3
United States	1
Zimbabwe	2
Northern Ireland	1
Cape Verde	1
Total	248

2015 Rape	Count
British/England/UK	251

British East Africa	1
Bulgarian	1
Ghana	1
Guinea	2
Jamaican	1
Latvia	2
Lithuania	5
Nigeria	2
Polish	7
Portuguese	9
Romania	2
Slovak Republic	2
Turkey	2
Blank	8
Total	296

2011 Sexual Offences	Count
Afghanistan	1
Algerian	3
Brazil	2
British/England/UK	669
China	2
East Timor	1
England	16
Ghana	1
India	2
Iran	2
Iraq	5
Irish Republic	1
Jamaica	1
Kenya	1
Latvia	2
Lithuania	16
Mauritius	1
Namibia	1
Netherlands	1
Pakistan	1
Poland	9
Portugal	13
Romania	2
Slovakia	1
South Africa	1
Sri Lanka	3
Tanzania	2
Thailand	2
Turkey	8
Zaire	1
Total	771

2012 Sexual Offences	Count
Afghanistan	1
Albania	1
Bangladesh	2
British/England/UK	537
Bulgaria	1
Chile	2
Egypt	1
England	6
Eritrea	1
India	3
Irish Republic	1
Italy	1
Latvia	3
Lithuania	11
Netherlands	2
Nigeria	1
Poland	3
Portugal	13
Romania	1
Slovakia	1
Spain	1
Thailand	2
Trinidad And Tobago	1
Turkey	3
United States	1
Zimbabwe	2
Total	602

2013 Sexual Offences	Count
Albania	4
Austria	1
Bangladesh	1
Brazil	1
British/England/UK	614
Chile	1
China (People's Rep. of)	1
Congo	2
East Timor	2
Eire	1
England	2
Gambia	1
Germany	1
Guinea-Bissau	1
Hungary	1
India	1
Iran	3

Iraq	2
Irish Republic	1
Kosovo	1
Latvia	2
Lithuania	13
Malaysia	1
Netherlands	1
Poland	6
Portugal	9
Romania	1
South Africa	2
Spain	1
Sri Lanka	1
Tunisia	2
Turkey	3
United States	1
Wales	1
Total	686

2014 Sexual Offences	Count
Angola	1
Bangladesh	1
British/England/UK	652
Bulgaria	1
China (People's Rep. of)	1
Congo	1
England	3
Gambia	1
India	4
Iran	1
Iraq	4
Irish Republic	3
Italy	5
Latvia	2
Lithuania	12
Namibia	1
Netherlands	1
Poland	5
Portugal	15
Portuguese East Africa	1
Portuguese Guinea	1
Portuguese West Africa	1
Romania	3
Sri Lanka	2
Tunisia	1
Turkey	1
Uganda	3
United States	2

Zimbabwe	4
Northern Ireland	1
Cape Verde	1
Bosnia-Hercegovina	1
Switzerland	1
Total	737

2015 Sexual Offences	Count
Albanian	1
Albania	1
Australian	2
Bangladesh	5
Belgium	1
British/England/UK	862
British East Africa	1
Bulgarian	1
Congo	4
Cyprus	1
Eritrea	2
Ghana	2
Guinea	2
India	2
Indonesia	1
Iranian	3
Iraq	1
Irish Republic	2
Jamaican	1
Latvia	4
Libyan	1
Lithuania	15
Nigeria	6
Pakistan	1
Philippines	1
Polish	15
Portuguese	18
Romania	7
Slovak Republic	3
South Africa	1
Tunisia	1
Turkey	2
United States	1
Blank	42
Total	1013

2011 Robbery	Count
British/England/UK	217
Iran	2
Iraq	1

Latvia	1
Lithuania	9
Portugal	1
Zimbabwe	1
Total	232

2012 Robbery	Count
Albania	2
British/England/UK	173
Irish Republic	1
Lithuania	8
Malawi	1
Netherlands	1
Poland	5
Portugal	3
Russia	2
Total	196

2013 Robbery	Count
British/England/UK	191
Gambia	2
Latvia	4
Lithuania	9
Poland	4
Portugal	1
South Africa	2
Total	213

2014 Robbery	Count
British/England/UK	125
Latvia	9
Lithuania	29
Poland	3
Portugal	2
Portuguese East Africa	1
Russia	1
Somalia	1
Unknown	1
Total	172

2015 Robbery	Count
Belgium	3
British/England/UK	180
Bulgaria	1
Congo	2
England	3
Iraq	1
Latvia	1
Lithuania	12
Mauritian	1
Morocco	2

Poland	2
Portugal	2
Romania	2
Russia	1
Sri Lanka	1
Turkey	2
United States	1
Blank	4
Total	221

2011 Burglary	Count
Albania	2
Bolivia	1
British/England/UK	957
Eire	2
England	16
Germany	1
Hungary	2
Irish Free State	2
Latvia	21
Lithuania	25
Morocco	1
Namibia	2
Netherlands	1
Nigeria	2
Poland	7
Portugal	10
Romania	2
Russia	1
South Africa	1
Spain	1
Wales	1
Total	1058

2012 Burglary	Count
British/England/UK	801
England	6
Hungary	1
Jamaica	1
Kosovo	1
Latvia	16
Lithuania	36
Poland	5
Portugal	9
Romania	4
Scotland	1
Slovak Republic	1
Unknown	1
Total	883

2013 Burglary	Count
Congo	1
British/England/UK	796
Eritrea	2
Irish Republic	1
Latvia	16
Lithuania	37
Poland	6
Portugal	6
Romania	1
Scotland	1
South Africa	1
Tunisia	2
Zimbabwe	1
Total	871

2014 Burglary	Count
Albania	3
British/England/UK	660
Germany	1
India	1
Iraq	1
Latvia	15
Libya	1
Lithuania	44
Poland	23
Portugal	4
Romania	3
Tunisia	1
Palestine	1
Total	758

2015 Burglary	Count
British/England/UK	669
German Democratic Republic	1
Irish Free State	1
Irish Republic	5
Latvia	5
Lithuania	44
Polish	7
Portuguese	13
Romania	7
Spain	1
Uganda	1
Unknown	2
Total	756

2011 Total Crimes	Count
Abyssinia	1

Afghanistan	5
Albania	10
Algeria	13
Angola	2
Antigua and Barbuda	6
Australia	3
Bangladesh	14
Belgium	1
Bermuda	1
Bolivia	1
Botswana	1
Brazil	7
British/England/UK	13890
Bulgaria	8
Cameroon	2
Canada	3
Chile	1
China (People's Rep. of)	7
Congo	10
Congo (Brazzaville)	1
Cyprus	4
Czech Republic	1
Dutch Guiana	2
East Timor	2
Egypt	1
Eire	4
Estonia	17
Fiji	1
France	5
Gambia	2
Germany	3
Ghana	1
Greece	3
Hungary	16
India	3
Indonesia	1
Iran	13
Iraq	23
Irish Free State	2
Irish Republic	16
Italy	9
Ivory Coast	1
Jamaica	21
Jordan	1
Kenya	7
Latvia	195
Lebanon	2
Lithuania	569
Luxembourg	1
Macao	1

Malaysia	4
Mauritius	2
Moldova	1
Morocco	2
Mozambique	2
Namibia	4
Netherlands	3
New Zealand	6
Nigeria	14
Northern Ireland	2
Pakistan	7
Palestine	1
Philippines	5
Poland	139
Portugal	153
Portuguese East Africa	3
Portuguese West Africa	1
Reunion	3
Romania	64
Russia	9
Scotland	11
Sierra Leone	1
Slovak Republic	5
Slovakia	11
Somalia	1
South Africa	10
Spain	12
Sri Lanka	8
St. Vincent And The Grenadines	1
Surinam (E)	1
Tanzania	2
Thailand	4
Turkey	24
Ukraine	1
United Arab Emirates	3
United Arab Republics	1
United States	13
Unknown	17
Vietnam	4
Wales	7
Zaire	2
Zambia	2
Zimbabwe	15
Grand Total 2011	15495

2012 Total Crimes	Count
Afghanistan	5
Albania	16
Algeria	6

Australia	3
Bangladesh	8
Brazil	2
British/England/UK	11747
Bulgaria	6
Cameroon	1
Canada	2
Chile	4
China (People's Rep. of)	8
Colombia	1
Congo	5
Costa Rica	1
Cyprus	1
Czech Republic	4
Denmark	2
East Timor	4
Egypt	1
Eire	4
Equatorial Guinea	3
Eritrea	1
Estonia	8
France	4
Gambia	2
German Democratic Republic	2
Germany	5
Germany, Federal Republic Of	1
Ghana	2
Greece	1
Guinea	1
Guinea-Bissau	4
Hong Kong	1
Hungary	21
India	9
Iran	2
Iraq	22
Irish Free State	3
Irish Republic	9
Italy	3
Jamaica	4
Kazakhstan	1
Kenya	2
Kosovo	5
Kuwait	3
Latvia	176
Lebanon	2
Lithuania	583
Malawi	1
Malta	1
Mauritius	4

Moldova	1
Mozambique	2
Namibia	1
Netherlands	11
Nigeria	7
Pakistan	1
Palestine	1
Poland	212
Portugal	144
Portuguese Guinea	1
Portuguese West Africa	2
Romania	97
Russia	17
Saudi Arabia	2
Scotland	6
Serbia	1
Sierra Leone	2
Slovak Republic	6
Slovakia	6
South Africa	5
Spain	6
Sri Lanka	4
St. Lucia	3
Sudan	1
Sweden	1
Thailand	3
Trinidad And Tobago	3
Tunisia	2
Turkey	12
Uganda	3
Ukraine	7
United States	18
Unknown	5
Vietnam	4
Zaire	1
Zimbabwe	17
Grand Total 2012	13332

2013 Total Crimes	Count
Abyssinia	1
Afghanistan	7
Albania	16
Algeria	4
Angola	2
Australia	4
Austria	2
Bangladesh	11
Belgium	1
Brazil	4

British/England/UK	11694
British Subject - No Citizenship	1
Bulgaria	15
Burundi	3
Cameroon	1
Canada	1
Central African Republic	3
Chile	2
China (People's Rep. of)	13
Congo	12
Cyprus	1
Denmark	1
East Germany	2
East Timor	4
Egypt	1
Eire	6
Equatorial Guinea	2
Eritrea	2
Estonia	1
Fiji	1
France	2
Gambia	5
Georgia	1
German Democratic Republic	1
Germany	9
Ghana	1
Greece	3
Grenada	1
Guinea-Bissau	3
Guyana	1
Hungary	16
India	5
Indonesia	1
Iran	4
Iraq	19
Irish Free State	4
Irish Republic	21
Italy	7
Jamaica	12
Kazakhstan	3
Kenya	2
Kosovo	3
Latvia	219
Lebanon	2
Libya	1
Lithuania	636
Malawi	2
Malaysia	3
Mauritius	3

Morocco	1
Mozambique	2
Namibia	2
Netherlands	2
New Zealand	3
Nigeria	4
Norway	2
Pakistan	2
Philippines	3
Poland	165
Portugal	160
Portuguese Guinea	1
Portuguese East Africa	8
Portuguese Guinea	1
Portuguese West Africa	4
Romania	108
Ruanda	1
Russia	16
Saudi Arabia	1
Scotland	11
Sierra Leone	1
Slovak Republic	2
Slovakia	8
Somalia	3
South Africa	17
Spain	4
Sri Lanka	7
Sweden	1
Thailand	2
Trinidad And Tobago	2
Tunisia	8
Turkey	25
Uganda	1
Ukraine	7
United Arab Emirates	1
United States	10
Unknown	5
Vietnam	4
Wales	12
Yugoslavia	1
Zambia	1
Zimbabwe	8
Grand Total 2013	13435

2014 Total Crimes	Count
Abyssinia	1
Afghanistan	1
Albania	13
Angola	3
Australia	3

Bangladesh	5
Belgium	4
British/England/UK	11586
British Subject - No Citizenship	2
Bulgaria	13
Cameroon	1
Canada	3
Chile	1
China (People's Rep. of)	11
Congo	16
Eire	2
Estonia	4
Fiji	1
France	4
Gambia	9
German Democratic Republic	2
Germany	10
Ghana	2
Guinea-Bissau	3
Guyana	1
Hungary	14
India	11
Iran	6
Iraq	16
Irish Free State	2
Irish Republic	21
Italy	8
Jamaica	4
Kazakhstan	1
Kenya	3
Latvia	142
Lebanon	1
Libya	2
Lithuania	714
Malaysia	1
Morocco	4
Namibia	2
Netherlands	2
Nigeria	12
Pakistan	3
Philippines	3
Poland	229
Portugal	181
Portuguese East Africa	5
Portuguese Guinea	2
Portuguese West Africa	1
Romania	72
Ruanda	2
Russia	13

Scotland	8
Slovakia	13
Somalia	7
South Africa	5
Spain	2
Sri Lanka	7
Thailand	4
Tunisia	11
Turkey	7
Uganda	3
Ukraine	5
United States	17
Unknown	14
Vietnam	6
Wales	1
Yugoslavia	4
Zambia	3
Zimbabwe	13
Rwanda	1
Czech Republic	3
Northern Ireland	3
Cape Verde	1
Luxembourg	1
Bosnia-Herzegovina	1
Czechoslovakia	2
Venezuela	1
Palestine	1
Switzerland	1
Moldova	1
Hong Kong	1
Dominica	1
Antigua and Barbuda	1
Grand Total 2014	13327

2015 Total Crimes	Count
Afghanistan	2
Albania	14
Algeria	4
American	7
Angola	3
Antigua and Barbuda	1
Australia	3
Bangladesh	15
Barbadian	1
Belgium	9
Brazil	4
British/England/UK	13837
British East Africa	1
Bulgarian	18

Canadian	7
Chinese	6
Congo	23
Croatia	2
Cuba	1
Cyprus	8
Czechoslovakia	5
Dominican Republic	1
Dutch	2
East Timor	1
Egyptian	1
Eire	8
Eritrea	12
Estonia	4
Fiji	1
France	3
Gambia	7
German Democratic Republic	1
Germany	11
Ghana	2
Greece	1
Guinea	2
Guinea-Bissau	2
Hungary	15
India	12
Indonesia	1
Iran	23
Iraq	20
Irish Free State	1
Irish Republic	42
Italy	11
Ivory Coast	1
Jamaica	16
Japan	1
Kazakhstan	3
Kenya	6
Korea	1
Kyrgyzstan	1
Laos	1
Latvia	149
Libya	3
Lithuania	652
Macedonia	1
Mauritius	6
Mexico	1
Moldova	4
Morocco	2
Namibia	2
Netherlands	3

New Zealand	1
Nigeria	23
Northern Ireland	4
Norway	2
Pakistan	4
Palestine	1
Philippines	7
Poland	266
Portugal	221
Portuguese Guinea	1
Portuguese West Africa	2
Romania	100
Ruanda	1
Russia	17
Scotland	2
Serbia	1
Sierra Leone	1
Singapore	1
Slovak Republic	5
Slovakia	3
South Africa	15
Spain	6
Sri Lanka	9
St. Helenian	1
Sudan	1
Swedish	2
Switzerland	1
Thailand	7
Trinidad And Tobago	1
Tunisia	9
Turkey	19
Uganda	6
Ukraine	5
United Arab Republics	1
United States	16
Unknown	4
USA Minor Outlying Islands	1
Vietnam	13
Wales	3
Yugoslavia	2
Zambia	3
Zimbabwe	19
Unknown	489
Grand Total 2015	16304

In respect of the information provided, please note Norfolk Constabulary is currently experiencing data quality issues due to the changeover to Athena (a new integrated investigation/intelligence/custody and case system) in October 2015. Work is ongoing to resolve these issues and so the information we are providing is subject to change.